Project Name: (_15_}9 " bg};&
CST ¥ a0U-0R-0F

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4

" TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

won o

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and

Klotz Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective when fully executed by both
parties,

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on December 20, 2005;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section !, Item the agreement to$1,872,060.00 ;
and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $1,872,060.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit Il are limited to the rates noted; and,
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the Couniy and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

I. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, ltem 1. ] is hereby increased from
$1,872,060.00 to $1,979,056.00.

1. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from
$1,872,060.00 to $1,979,056.00.

TIL. The hourly Rates remain as shown in Exhibit II of the originally executed contract.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



Project Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Couniy and the Engineer have executed this supplemental
agreement in duplicate,

n,NemrDR 7 C()UN;I v
Slgnatu:e / Slgmlmc
/
Micett e A, ,u)@\[ . Dan Gattis
Printed Name Printed Name
SErto 2 & F 9/2—'5“»;’ DELT County Engineer
Title Title
= //e; /09 [~ 7" el
Date 7 Date
o
,"','{
/



ATTACHMENT A

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 8 TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into
by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the
"County") and Klotz Associates, Inc, (the "Engineer").

Partl, The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

Prepare Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) for US 79 from East City limit of Hutto

to CR 402 to include (1) converting an existing open ditc 0_storm sewer between Station
594+00 (East of CR 132) to Station 608+00 (East of the Covert property), (2) prepare Plans
Specifications and Estimate (PS& r U om East of the Covert property to East of
CR 136 to include realigning CR 136 between Statio 625+00 (East of the Covert propert

to Station 660+5 st of CR 136), (3) prepare exhibits for TxDOT Meeting o avement

section, and (4) prepare Turnaround near Hutto, (Refer to attached Exhibit B).

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization shall be increased
from $1.872.060.00 to $1,979.056.00 (Refer to attached Exhibit D).

Part3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be
made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the
parties hereto and shall terminate on December 31, 2010, as extended by this Supplemental Work
Authorization No. 8 to Work Authorization No. 1.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

ENGINEER:

Klol? Associates, [nc.

By: / :m« u.w(/ (/ RO{/WW,

Signature

Michael A. Ogden, PE
Printed Name

_Scnijor Vice President

Title
/ .>.-// G 0'9
ate

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit B — Services to be provided by Engineer

Exhibit C - Work Schedule

Exhibit D —~ Fee Schedule

COUNTY:

Williamson County, ‘I'exas

!

A . \:‘_/,

Signature

Dan A. Gattis

Printed Name

County Judge

Title

/-7 ge/¢

Date



The work to be performed by the Engineer under this Supplemental Work Authorization
#8 1o Work Authorization # 1 consists of providing redesign of the project including (1)
converting an existing open ditch to storm sewer from Station 594+00 (East of CR 132)
to Station 608+00 (East of the Covert property), (2) prepare Plans, Specifications and
Estimate (PS&E) for US 79 from East of the Covert property to East of CR 136
including realignment of CR 136 between Station 625+00 (East of the Covert property)
to Station 660+52 (East of CR 136), (3) prepare exhibits for TxDOT Meeting on

EXHIBIT B

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER

KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC.

UsS 79
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

From: East City Limit of Hutto
To: CR 402
Length: 4.54 miles
County: Williamson

pavement section, and (4) prepare design of a turnaround near Hutto.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

L ROADWAY DESIGN CONTROLS (Function Code 160)

Revise the roadway details to include:

WoNALEWN=

—
-_—

Revise Title Sheet (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Title Sheet (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Index of Sheets (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Index of Sheets (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Typical Sections (1 sheets) (CR 136)

Revise Typical Sections (2 sheets) (Covert)

Revise Typical Sections (3 sheets) (TxDOT Meeting)
Revise Typical Sections (5 sheets ~ Covert)

Revise Project Layouts (1 sheet) (CR 136)

. Revise Project Layouts (1 sheet) (Covert)

. Revise Project Layouts (3 sheets) (TxDOT Meeting)

. Revise Removal Plans (3 sheets) (CR 136)

. Revise Removal Plans (2 sheets) (Covert)

. Revise Horizontal Alignment Data (1 sheet) (CR 136)
15.
16.

Revise Superelevation Data (! sheet) (CR 136)
Revise Roadway Plan & Profiles (4 sheets) (CR 136)

17. Revise Intersection Details (1 sheet) (CR 136)
18. Revise Roadway Plan & Profiles (4 sheets) (Covert)



1L

1L,

IV,

19. Revise Design Cross Sections (14 sheets) (CR 136)
20. Revise Design Cross Sections (32 sheets) (Covert)
21. Prepare design of a Turnaround near Hutto

DRAINAGE (Function Code 161)

Revise the drainage details to include:

CPNOUNP W

Revise Overall Drainage Area Map (1 sheet) (CR 136)
Revise Overall Drainage Area Map (1 sheet) (Covert)
Revise Drainage Area Map (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Drainage Area Map (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Runoff Calculations (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Runoff Calculations (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Drainage Plan (3 sheets) (CR 136)

Revise Drainage Plan (3 sheets) (Covert)

Revise Culvert Layout (1 sheets) (CR 136)

10 Revise Culvert Layout (1 sheets) (Covert)

11. Revise Culvert Calculation (1 sheets) (CR 136)

12. Revise Culvert Calculation (3 sheets) (Covert)

13. Storm Sewer Calculations (10 sheets) (Covert)

14. Revise Box Culvert Supplement BCS (1 sheet) (CR 136)
15. Revise Box Culvert Supplement BCS (1 sheet) (Covert)

SIGNING, PYMT. MARKING, & SIGNAL (Function Code 162)

Revise the signing and pavement marking details to include:

L.

Signing, Striping, & Delineation (6 sheets) (CR 136)

MISCELLANEOUS (Function Code 163)

Revise the miscellaneous details to include:

Nowmbkwhoe

8.

9.

Revise Estimate & Quantity Sheets (1 sheets) (CR 136)

Revise Estimate & Quantity Sheets (1 sheets) (Covert)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Roadway (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Roadway (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Summary of Quantities — SW3P (1 sheet) (CR 136)

Revise Summary of Quantities — SW3P (1 sheet) (Covert)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Signing, Striping, & Delineation (1 sheet)
(CR 136)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Traffic Control Plan (1 sheet) (Covert)
Revise Summary of Quantities — Removal (1 sheet) (Covert)

10. Revise Summary of Quantities — Drainage (1 sheet) (Covert)
11. Revise Summary of Small Signs (1 sheet) (CR 136)

12. Revise Overall Traffic Control Plan (1 sheet) (CR 136)

13. Revise Overall Traffic Control Plan (1 sheet) (Covert)



14. Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 1B (3 sheets) (CR 136)
15. Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 2 (2 sheets) (CR 136)
16. Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 2 (3 sheets) (Covert)
17, Revise TXDOT SW3P (4 sheets) (CR 136)

18. Revise TxDOT SW3P (1 sheets) (Covert)

19. Revise Utility Plan (4 sheets) (CR 136)

20. Revise Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (2 sheets) (Covert)
21. Revise General Notes & Specification Data (CR 136)

22. Revise General Notes & Specification Data (Covert)

23, Revise Project Manual (CR 136)

24. Revise Project Manual (Covert)

25. Revise construction cost estimate (CR 136)

26. Revise construction cost estimate (Covert)

27. Revise construction schedule (CR 136)

28. Revise construction schedule (Covert)



Wed 12/9/09 Exhibit C y i
Williamson County - 2006 Road Bond k|0tZ€§Ba ssociates
US 79 Reconstruction - Section 3 901 South Matos €greviwey
Buildlrg V. Suite 220
AMntn, Teay, 70746
T S12.320,%771 € $123285774
Mm'mwn
) |TasuName g Waork Days I Stant 2
[~ 1 PS&E Development and Survey 99days . Tue 10/20/09 e
2 Prepamtion lor TXDOT Meeling 2days’  Tue 10/20709
3 Updata aroa in frort of Covert 10 Storm Sower 8days el 16/23/09 ’
4 Suneyand Ravisions to ROW Maps and Monumenzs 21days’ " ‘Mon 1/4/10 i Survey and Rovislons to ROW Maps and Monumonts
4 5 Rea!igncmas_._' T T 30 days . Wion 17410 YL ) Realign CR 138
6  100% Submital 0 days , £ 21270
7 100% PSAE Wilco and TXDOT Review 14days:  Non2M5M0 TxDOT Review
8  Fina) Design Package Subminal 14days’  Tue2n€M0 Final Design Packnge Submitta!
9 Letting ¢ Odays Thu 8/250
0 B Opdiing R sty
" .y e T S
12 Begin Construction odays  Thud/m/o

Koz Associatos Project No. 0510.004.000

1of1




81500 HOEV] TV,

RAUPTETR VPL TR 05 0% M [ 532 00-00L LSl LB OTDOE: b Bitk [k 00 OO A TS RAT OO G2} ST UHEITS OO CE T
. OO QLSTAE fle 7 ONOSE2 1 Fute: 00' 0k S L OO STLS.LGL | ZUOUOYLE ISP DO'GLLSH: M |24 DO'EELIZLIC HNOH H3d 31vH Hoav)
L2, MO R P CR A LD R A LA e AR OT U AT UL O L RN T T [ U ! BRI AP0 DR STY1OLENS SHNoH
o TR R S e e, S A S (A Z ol e T Iy e A e E s el (5Tt ¥2) SINOAY] SRDIIVA LNIWEAYd ONY SNINDIS
SONDINYY INIWIAYD ONY
B SRS [ T - S AR AR ST B R LA M D I o s 2 T L0 TYNDIS R, ONDRIVI “LiRAD
SIS00 ® ,
AITHS H3d "SHH YOav1 YINSISTT HAINIONI
SUH BOBY] TVIOL TOMTTD A UYNAVHD NOLLATHIS3 XSV
[chf] LL: OO BT L MG 0O ERY BT O OOE B K h
770G OLE i1} LF OG0B [£131,00°0 ) VELL LA OO STLE 1A I £O0:0¥ I8 .,.___Sﬂﬁ.: B
T Pt BB Lk AT R0 DA DS g U RGO DR 3 Rz i
(RIS N s AT $38 ININE1ddNS LHEATND Xo8
TR AT O EE R AR RO (5t 50) 508 NG 1ddNS LHEAIND X0
[P SRS R e RGN E B SNOLVIND VD HEMIS WHOLS

SNOLVINITVD LH3ATIND

AT RO AL

x (951 6D) SROLLYINOTYO LHIAND

B R T i D APl B ] LNOAYT LE3AIND
MR RN G2 (8t ¥D) LNOAYY L¥3AMND
Pg] QORI BT SNY1d 3OVNIEO

T e O S LT AL Tot1 ¥2) SNV1d 39VNIMHA
R ARl ; . SNOLLYINITYD 430NNY

T e A g P | {ot1 ¥2) SNOLLYINDTYD d40NNY

R AR SRR TR Sdvil YaHY 3OvNIvEG

{9CL D) SV VIHY IOVNIVED

BJVIN VIHY SOVNIVEQ TVEIA0 |

[T = ?j e iats) BV HA TS
NG IR O Hﬁ ﬁﬂi%g TVIAD
i a0y L L T 2 T T <= {1910<) IDVNIVHO]
YIINIONT
Y3INOIS3EA HIINIONS YISNIONT  [IS(THLS HIDVNYI TWdIONIUd
IVORETD p1s] 2YNAvHD | 193rold | MO MOINSS | 103roud NOLLAINOS30 XSYL
— = LCERLEXA
[ st e OO LTS A U AT AT et LOG e 1= [ D0 GL B85 | OO £ ! [ 400" 000 L =/ OO CTVL S 1 1K DOTDOZFE: H{7{(H2 1 DE0R2 8™ S1S00 HOBY] TV.I0L
= ctooraLs s FEORMT 00'08 BE A fEI OO CTLE LR LOAT0YIS: PR QO SLISIND | ¥l OO SBLE L UNOH H3d 31YY HOEV]
AT o VO T T A BT [ AR ES PRt GO | Kt It ptt RISHO PZS ROV il E @R B PR TR A P BRI M E STVLOLHNS SENOK
QLLNH BYIN GNNO¥VNYAL
SNOLLDIS-SSOHD NOIs=a
(9e1 D) SNOLLDISSSOUD NOIS=a
(8et HOJ LNOAYI NCUDSSHALNI

LI PRV BAL T
& LHALRIL

B Rﬁmﬂﬁ«ﬂﬁﬁ*
UGN AR

S133KS TNH0Hd T NY1d AVMOVOH

{9€4 ¥9) SIIIHS INHONA ¥ NYId AVAIYOH

o1 ¥2) VIvG NOUVAT IS

(5t ¥2J YLYQ INTRNOITY TYINOZOH

SNYId TYAORIH |

IR

{5t1 ¥2) sNVId YAONEY

NOLLDSS LHZAOD HOJ NOILO3S TvoldAL |

T SNLLI3N LOMOL 04 SNOLLISS TYoldAL
o SNLLTZN LOGXL ¥0J SLNOAVY LO3rONd |
. : Gt ¥0) SANOAY] Lo3r08d |
DR TR Ta£L ¥0) SITIHS 40 XIaN
m"wunah.._.: % =7 09104 STOUINGD NS0 AYMavoR]
s
S1S00%
LT3N ¥3d *SyH HOaY1
SHH HOAVY TYLOL VoI TN 3vnavas | 1o3roud | so donas | 1osrodd NOLLAIHOS30 ¥SVL

NI 'S3LVID0SSY ZLOTH FRVN H3AIAOYd IARid
0P ¥ OL LA ALY OLLNH 1SV3 “SLINMT LOAr0Ud
64 SN TAVN LOI(0Ud

FTINAIHOS 334 - q L8NG



il HIE
AHE AT 11
T LT
IR
¥ gt
CE T P

0 e T TR S e

REH N IR R EG HRRT RO e ARt DAL

2d AR S1S00 TYLOL NOLLJIHOS30

S1S02 HOFY Tvll
YNOH ¥3d 31vY

ST Al STY1019NS SUNOK]

z

NOLLYNIGHOOD ALMLLA ONINNLINGD

10MXL LY ONLLSIN ONALLY
FINGZHIS NOULONHISNOD

sfsls

{5c1 300 INAIHOS NOLLINHISROD

T Y
T B R DT

1VWLLST 1SOD NOLLONNISNGD
{5ct #9) 3LVINLLIST LSO NOLLINYLSNOD

ah R AL EARTAEE TYNANYA 1D3r0Hd

S1EL R

ARG BT B DR T {5t ¥0) TvnNyn 103r0¥d
YL¥Q NOLLYOLIIO3S ® S3LON TVHENTD
(5e1 ¥2) Y1va NOUYDLIIDIAS T STLON TVHINID

N¥1d NOLLNINSHd NOLLNTIOC H3.1¥M IH0LS

R U AL
HERRGH a.. il

S LR Z35vHd NV d TOMINGD DUIAvaL
A T (551 59) Z ISV NV id TOHINDO DLVl

R IS SRR G R I (&tL uD) A1 ISVHA Nvd T0HINCD D4Vl
TR H—T NY1d JOUINGD DLIVEL TIVEIAD
T B Y (R LA ESEal {5t1 HD) SNOIS ONINYVAA OFONVAY
R 1 foyen o B 3§ 4 = LE:S ﬂﬂrﬁngg 20 AYYINNS

PT1 ¥OJ NOLLYANNZA ONY "ONIdIILS "ONINSIS - STULNYAD 40 AMYRNNS
NY1d TOHINOD DidSvHL - STULINVIND 4O ANVITRNS
(5¢1 8D) JUMS - SFLLLLNVIAD J0 ANVIRAS

JOVNIVEQ = STLLLLNVND 40 ANVARNS

oy Lo ST AR T LT|
ZE DL xp_.._ Y

A¥MOVOH - SILLLNVND 40 ANYWNNS

(es) 10} Avmavoy - SIULLINVAD J0 ANVIRNNS

TYACTI3H = SBLUINYND JO AYVIANS

SITEHS ALLLNYNO ¥ 3LYWLUS

Aﬁww—uv 5133HS ALLLNYND ¥ ALYNUSI
T e e (5 ) UV AROTOR) STIOENY

Y R AN
IR ~3

AR
1HUH PR 8

s T

et T I [T RRATE] LR WLPRE Yo TA R0 B i1
SISOO ¥
153KS H3d SO0 SHH ¥OSY1 HINDISTEQ YIENTONT WIINIONT i
SYH HOaY1 4O ON TYLOL Ty TALD SLYKIVHO 103rO¥d | HO HOINIS 133roYd HSVL

ONI'SAUVIDOSSY ZLOTH SINYN ¥3AN0Ud INRId
Zov ¥O OL LW ALID OLLAH 1SV3 ‘SLNM LO3r0ud



1504 Chisholm Trall Road
Sulte 10X
Round Rock, TX 78681

EH ; 512-238-1200
GEOéﬁ;TICS 512-238-1251 fax

PROCESSIONAL LAND SUNVEYOS

27 October 2009

Brad Brown, PE

Klotz and Assoclates, Inc.
1160 Dalry Ashford, Suite 500
Houston, TX 77079

RE: Additional Surveying Services — ROW Revisions at the Covert, TR] Nelson Tract and CR 136
Project: US 79 Improvement Project

Mr. Brown:

Inland Geodetics, LP (Inland) is pleased to submit our proposal for additional professionsl {and surveying services
related to the above referenced project. Qur proposal is to make revisions to the ROW Pian sheet for the affected
tracts along US 79 as depicted in emalls dated 7 Dec 2009. Below Is a specific list of our proposed Scope of Services
and estimated costs,

SCOPE OF SERVICES
A. Rightof Entry

1. Inland assumes the affected owners have been contacted requesting access for surveying operations and
that right-of-entry has been secured. Any special conditions to ROE must be forwarded to our office befare
survey operations begin.

8. Perform ROW Revisions and Fleld Survey

1. Inland will utilize existing project control points within the vicinity of aforementioned fimits. The values will
be relative to NAD 83 Texas State Piane Coordinates, Central Zone 4203,

2. Inland will perform revislons to ROW Pian Sheets of the affetted properties and as per emails dated 22
October 2009 and 7 December 2009, The revislons will affect 6 of the cusrent plan sheets, Additionally, a
parcel plat and metes and bounds description of the Kruger-Blackman tract will be generated. Field work
for the revislons will consist of verification that any improvements have not been aftered or created since
orginal Ume of survey, removal of Installed monuments no longer vatid (19), and installation of monuments
(9) according to the revised ROW plans.

3. Deliverables will include a 2D files, ROW Pians, parcel ptat, metes and bounds description, and ASCII files In
Microstation V8. Installed monuments will be delineated with signage In the field.

4, Infand anticipates these activities will require up to 3 weeks from NTP (not Including weather or safety hold
days o, If Issued within 30 days, due to current site conditions).

The ESTIMATED lump sum fee: $13,000.00

The estimated fee proposed above are based on personnel ime required to perform the described Scope of Services.
Additional time requirements resulting from project scope changes, plan revisions, fleld recovery of or discrepancles
of control provided will be considered reasonable cause for us to seek additional compensation for services not
included in these amounts. :

/?u/ew%ﬁ/&% ﬂ(fd@/

. /'/
Stephen T
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Licensed State Land Surveyor
Inland Geodetics, LP




