{'{“}':\C IAvATIB] Projeet Name: us ?qT&(-’,J'.S _____
YAy 2 9 2009 OO~ O ~0F
!;;_;,_ Y 0‘11 CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County"”) and
Klotz Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer"”) and becomes effective when fully executed by both
parties.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on December 20, 2005;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item the agreement to$1,686,790.00 ;
and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $1,686.790.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit I are limited to the rates noted; and,
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

I. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1. I is hereby increased from
$1,686,790.00 to $1,872,060.00.

II. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from
$1,686,790.00 to $1,872,060.00.

II1. The hourly Rates remain as shown in Exhibit II of the originally executed contract.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



Project Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this supplemental

agreement in duplicate,

9@5;,((/ QO

Signature

Sl e EC 44 el PE.

Printed Name

gﬁﬂ/oﬁ‘_. Vie& /D;?.t?ir D&
Title

55 /z/g /45

/ Date”

Stgnature
Dan Gattis
Printed Name

County Engineer
Title

Date



|

{

R

ECEVED

MAY 2 § 2003
PST

ATTACHMENT A
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 7 TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into
by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the
"County") and Klotz Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services: o g_oq "6 2-0 &7_

Prepare Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) for US 79 from East City limit of Hutto
to CR 402 to include (1) redesign of the project between Station 538+00 (near East limit of
Hutto) to 620+00 (East of the Covert property) using a new typical section consisting of four
12-foot lanes and a 14-foot center turn lane. (Refer to attached Exhibit B).

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization shall be increased
from $1,686.790.00 to $1.872.060.00 (Refer to attached Exhibit D).

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be
made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the
parties hereto and shall terminate on December 31, 2009, as extended by this Supplemental Work
Authorization No. 7 to Work Authorization No. 1.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

ENGINEER:

Klotz Associates, Inc.

v el LD
7

Signature

_Michael A. Ogden, PE
Printed Name

Senior Vice President

LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit B - Services to be provided by Engineer
Exhibit C - Work Schedule

Exhibit D — Fee Schedule

COUNTY:

Williamson County, Texas P

By: é/%

Siﬁlaturg,/

_Dan A. Gattis
Printed Name

County Jud
Title

Date



EXHIBIT B

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER
KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC.

US 79
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

From: East City Limit of Hutto
~To: CR402
Length: 4.54 miles
County: Williamson

The work to be performed by the Engineer under this Supplemental Work Authorization
#7 to Work Authorization # 1 consists of providing redesign of the project between
Station 538+00 and Station 620400 including any necessary drawings revisions, cost
estimates, schedules, specifications, and project manual.

ADDITION ERVICES

ll

IL

ROUTE AND DESIGN STUDIES (Function Code 110)

Revise the schematic design documents for the new roadway typical section. This
work will include:

1. Revise Schematic Layout

2. Prepare revised roll plot layouts for review and approval

3. Provide additional coordination with Williamson County and TxDOT on
schematic layout.

SOCIAL, ECONOMIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT (Function Code 120)

Provide additional effort and documentation to complete the public involvement
of the project. This work will include:

1. Provide additional coordination with Williamson County’s environmental,
public involvement and other consultants

2. Prepare additional exhibits and maps for one additional public
presentation

3. Attend and make presentations at one public meeting.



III. RIGHT-OFWAY DATA (Function Code 130)

Complete utility coordination for the remainder of the project mcludmg revisions
related to the re-design of the roadway. This work will include:

Al S

Revise utility drawings (5 sheets)

Maintain revised utility conflict list

Provide additional coordination with utility companies

Prepare additional exhibits for utility agreements

Complete additional coordination with bond program utility coordinator
Provide additional coordination with TxDOT and Williamson County.

IV. ROADWAY DESIGN CONTROLS (Function Code 160)

Revise the roadway details to reflect the change in the typical section Station
538+00 to Station 620+00. This work will include:

VR NAND LN~

Revise Title Sheet (1 sheet)

Revise Index of Sheets (1 sheet)

Revise Project Layout (1 sheet)

Revise Typical Sections (5 sheets)

Revise Removal Plans (4 sheets)

Revise Roadway Plan and Profile Sheets (9 sheets)
Revise Intersection Details (2 sheets)

Revise Driveway Plan and Profiles (3 sheets)
Revise Design Cross Sections (20 sheets)

10 Revise Horizonal Alignment Data Sheets (1 sheet)
11. Revise Miscellaneous Roadway Details (1 sheet)

V. DRAINAGE (Function Code 161)
Revise the drainage details to reflect the change in the typical section Station
538+00 to 620+00. This work will include:

NowRARLN-

Revise Drainage Area Map (1 sheet)

Revise Runoff Calculations (1 sheet )

Revise Drainage Plans (5 sheets)

Revise Culvert Layout (1 sheet)

Revise Hydraulic Calculations (5 sheets)
Revise Culvert Computations (1 sheet)
Revise Box Culvert Standard (BCS) (1 sheet)



vl-

The analysis will be in accordance with the TXDOT Hydraulic Design Manual
and Williamson County drainage criteria. The Williamson County criteria will be
used where it provides detailed local criteria and required analysis methodology.

Meetings and Coordination
Attend two meetings with the Williamson County and TxDOT to
discuss the drainage analysis and recommendations.

Right-of-Way Drainage

Prepare a preliminary design of the right-of-way drainage system

for the right-of-way and development strip.

. Based on the county’s drainage criteria and
recommendations, define a development strip on each side
of the road which will be served by the right-of-way
drainage system.

. Outfall analysis. Review the cross drainage analysis and
determine if each cross drainage system is adequate.
Determine outfall channel improvements and right-of-way
(easement) requirements. Identify and analyze alternate
outfall locations and alignments.

. Prepare roadside ditch design using THYSYS to check the
ditch capacity against the actual flows.

Impact and Mitigation Analysis

Prepare an impact analysis to determine the increase in peak flow

rates for the 100-year storm. No other frequencies will be

analyzed. Only the proposed road right-of-way will be used for the

analysis. The development strip will not be included in the impact

analysis, under the assumption that private development will have

to mitigate their impact (possibly with on-site detention).

. Determine existing conditions 100-year peak flow rates

. Determine proposed conditions 100-year peak flow rates

. Prepare a mitigation analysis using the Small Watershed
Method to develop detention volumes. Provide a 25%
contingency to establish recommended volumes.

. The detention analysis will include determination of needed
detention with the right of way ditches.

SIGNING, MARKINGS & SIGNALIZATION (Function Code 162)

Revise the signing and striping details to reflect the change in the typical section
Station 538+00 to Station 620+00. This work will include:

1. Revise Signing and Striping Layouts (10 sheets)



VII. MISCELLANEOUS (Function Code 163)

Revise the miscellaneous details to reflect the change in the typical section Station
538+00 to Station 620+00. This work will include:

Revise Estimate & Quantity Sheets (2 sheets)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Roadway (1 sheet)

Revise Summary of Quantities — SW3P (1 sheet)

Revise Summary of Quantities — Signing, Striping and Delineation (1 sheet)
Revise Summary of Quantities — Traffic Control Plan (1 sheet)
Revise Summary of Quantities — Drainage (1 sheet)

Revise Summary of Small Signs (2 sheets)

Revise Overall Traffic Control Plan (1 sheet)

Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 2A (4 sheets)

10 Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 2B (3 sheets)

11. Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 3A (5 sheets)

12. Revise Traffic Control Plan Phase 3B (2 sheets)

13. Revise Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (5 sheets)

14, Revise General Notes & Specification Data

15. Revise Project Manual

16. Revise construction cost estimate

17. Revise construction schedule.

VRN R WD



Exhibt C

Thu S/28/09
L
- = =] B S S mae——
| Ved DR | Ty
3 I8 days Weod WITES Fr 779
T Prineey Sowenek Dot | eme|  weesmoe | wew
5| Viloo ond TKDOT Schomuse Raiew - 1A Gy | Tamw| T oneas | weed aew
Tour C Fa 1000
e i Il
¥ Evoneonial Clasrance Gan|  Vedszios|  Fainie
_o’m: Tar Voo TRIGE|  Tha 1072209
10| 100% PSAE Development 9 days. Won TRGE|  Thu 10208
T| 100% PSAE Subrvas Tdays|  WedWiaos|  Wed W09
B = Feiew - 14 Cays- Tdxn|  WedwnDos|  Eensaind
[ 13| Finol Devign Podkage Submieal Tdeys|  Henesimd| D enres
3 Gety Coardinabon Tan|  Wed i3 |
o Gy Conansien Wam|  Wed i |
] TooR Uy T G| DhwoNe3|  Dnelsiol
7 [ Cdays| Won 110009| Moo 110000

Achud = flod &
Motz Asseciatos Prepct Mo 0510.004.000

1at1




EXHIBIT D - FEE SCHEDULE
PROJECT NAME: UST9

PROJECT LIMITS: EAST HUTTO CITY LIMIT TO CR 402
PRIME PROVIDER NAME: KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC

TASK DESCRIPTION OR Gl | CLERICAL TOTAL “NO Of
ENGINEER ENGINEER DESIGNER LABOR HRS. DWGE
ENGINEER & COSTS
E— E—— .
R T T NTRATCA | VR e T AT ; K F ARy RGP P
[EEEER T LYY EFFE i Al et e !{!.1. LI, ; NIA
et L] T E] NI R SO TV ) P P ik il NA
i BEECE T RN Bnes e SRR R B TN } e LT B ] WA
SUB-TOTALS i ; TP B I e I i i TR . TR
RATE PER HOUR Jﬂl:' ' "‘&" 4.::1::.00“" o |i< 12500 3"1%0.90'1]’.1 L3 i e I
AL LABOR COSTS 53500041 T 5 Wig Pl 1] e
T T B B —— ——r— et
TASK DEECRIFTION GRADUATE cviL CLERICAL TOTAL NO OF
ENGINEER DESIGNER LABOR HRS. OWGS
s costs .
AL STUDIES 120} < R e RIS TR AT
TICN W ENV, PUBLIC INVOLV, AND OTHER CONSULTANTS i A WA
PREPARE EXHIBITS AND MAPS FOR PUBUC MEETING Fil NIA
A D PUBLIC MEETING T P A Fe NIA
‘-NFPI&H‘LM Mh\t’# -Wﬁﬁ o RLEIE e ] RS it it T
i 113188005 50 L Tef10.00! L EA1800.00° 11 1 ¢ STLO0E. 3
5 jifg: SR
TASK DESCRIPTION PROUECT GRADUATE cvIL CLERICAL TOTAL IIl:N)FI
ENGINEER ENGINEER DESIGNER LABOR HRS. DWGS
& COSTS :
LR S R LA e 2 o Y R (O TEL 28 duis P ERBRTE T Vi SR
"'l(l.'ase-.n:l:lw 120 i v i TR
TR CERCE s (ER TR B M it NIA
R BT PR R NA
L I 1 SEEN g NA
TOR R EIRE & 2 ST g [0
e R ke T SR R L gl ifhit [ WA
AR R R e R Dy T I 1) A 5! 3! FIERER
18500 4R E1 0] 2 SATBO0 Lot I WK 3 S110.0071 |11 il i ikl
yis FSNE 2 Rt it it [T 4 1 v AP 4 i 123 P e T s Y
PAGE 1 GIFT0 Recouign Foo Schodule 05 19 09C D and dy D $Pro




EXH!BIT D - FEE SCHEDULE

PROJECT NAME: UST®

PROJECT LIMITS: EAST HUTTO CITY LIMIT TO CR 402
PRIME PROVIDER NAME: KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC

——————— p— e
TASK DESCRIPTION PROJECT PROJECT GRADUATE cviL CLERICAL
PRINCIPAL MANAGER ENGINEER | ENGINEER | DESIGNER
ENGINEER
e

TR g D ETE S i T O Y R

O L TN, ',J,-rgm--hil_c_"mT D TR

4l 34 430 B
s Ly il ke rk PR

k] S I ARG AN D10 e v
S DA AT A AT 8 R TSRO LS i
U 2 12 GEar 119 EYERE R RSN

i E-TR0x
; R
MISCELLANEOUS RCADWAY DETIALS PR R 1 iy T TEAS N
i AEEER i s e L L A2
-} $110.00! 5 194 O SBO.00 51 6 ST0L00 1
18T, el Bl [ 2 T

R |

i
ERHLYET - WiEL] XES
EEE Fen] B

SettAlled - TF ke (F5 Bt & 2 4

- TEEPER ETIRE. [ AL O ST

PSR FEEETS R N TR Eena -h":l:l:iwﬂ"ﬂ.l,»
T TR R s L e BV WRE L - ¥ NI
(i SOFANT ] dedt 045 V), s NIA
IO C g | 4G50 M- HOE R L HHL L A
Vi Lt TR e £ PN L] [Hi U I sty A
W o $17800 . L i |25 31250051 f- ~8T10.00% s ot B ET A
FIET SSBSD0 - re § E e ry LAY HED
TASK DESCRIPTION
PRINCIPAL

[ e ) ¥

RS ETE e

BS.00F (1] 71 $700.0077 || 113713

PAGE 2 GF10 Rodoaign Foe 05 19 03D y -




EXHIBIT D - FEE SCHEDULE

PROJECT NAME: US 79

PROJECT LIMITS: EAST HUTTO CITY LIMIT TO CR 402
PRIME PROVIDER NAME: KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC

TASK CESCRIPTION PROJECT | SDMIOR GRADUATE CIL TOTAL NO OF
PRINCIPAL MANAGER ISNR BTRUCT| ENGINEER | ENGINEER | DESIGNER LABOR MRS, DWGS
A COSTS
LSkl Tl — :
PR E TEE T  F ) EO T U] (T R e s T T o el (L D B ] L Tl L*';?.Si';!"c'i‘?‘p-i'- LR PRI
m‘l‘elmms_uﬁ 0 CTFSRE - EEERD BRI L R B T RE N |
= A 1 R Basial tatT DA e Sud i D E
SUMMARY OF - SWPPP A R FRRTLE AR Tasae) EEET A H
U OF QUANT - ON R Eras PR SR, S R e R e R
SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES - TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MQM—R\:L} s LIS E 3 a0 L A e g e LR R RS M
- 3 B E L EHRE WELREE IEERE pUEERs Fiad
SUMMARY OF SMALL SIGNS ALign QU RT A A4 i 5
OVERALL TRAFFIC PUAN M AL IR i H R AT TR (T RS [
CIEEF) BTG [ 3 A e ;
PLAN £ LD R i FoTar EIRES F ST i T 15
) Lpre@ a4 ST BT s SV JAEH g RE T
i PR T O TR G o i A
AR DT D e D AR T Y RS £ ETOr o= MR ]
[} ST R Al L LoD
frasine 0 el o el 02 32 ISl
R 120 ol pEre e EERL WA
AT 125 s TR PR ) (ETRE RS C TR (AN T § WA
LU D i i Sl e i i ! 43 7HO TR Adib
7 IS 1A0.00 T fi ] SEST10.00: 6] +SB0.00 s 14T $70.0047
i EE i i E i ]
e e
TOTAL COSTS BY FC
I 1 s F T R R N N A RS T N e R T e O o
A7
i
RO
i ok &
i YOTAL
—
PAGE 3 (F7D Redotign Fae Schoduls 05 19 09CADs end o oo




